

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

IOWA MIGRANT MOVEMENT FOR JUSTICE, *ET AL.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BRENNA BIRD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA,
Defendant-Appellant,

KIMBERLY GRAHAM AND ZACH HERRMANN,
Defendants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE STATE OF IOWA, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa
Case Nos. 4:24-cv-00161-SHL, 4:24-cv-00162-SHL
(The Honorable Stephen H. Locher)

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General

PATRICK C. VALENCIA
Deputy Solicitor General

September 9, 2024

BREANNE A. STOLTZE
Assistant Solicitor General
Hoover State Office Building
1305 East Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 823-9117 / (515) 281-8770
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov
patrick.valencia@ag.iowa.gov

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS DISREGARD IOWA’S CODIFIED RULES OF CONSTRUCTION AND FORCE AN UNREASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF SF2340.....	2
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NONJUSTICIABLE.....	13
A. The United States Lacks Cause of Action Because Its Suit Is Not Grounded In Traditional Equity Practice.	13
B. MMJ Plaintiffs Lack Standing.	17
C. Plaintiffs lack standing to pursue an injunction against Defendants’ enforcement of only Section 4.	22
III. FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAW DOES NOT PREEMPT SF2340.....	25
A. The logic behind field preemption of alien registration does not extend to illegal reentry laws.....	25
B. SF2340 is consistent with the federal immigration scheme.....	30
IV. THE INJUNCTION IRREPARABLY HARMS IOWA.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22, 24
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	7
<i>Alexander v. South Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	7
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	14
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	12, 25, 26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Attorney-General v. Corp. of Poole</i> , (1838) 41 Eng. Rep. 7 (High. Ct. Ch.).....	14
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	19
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	31
<i>Chamber of Comm. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	31, 32
<i>Craig Foster Ford, Inc. v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1997).....	5
<i>Des Moines Flying Serv., Inc. v. Aerial Servs. Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa 2016).....	3
<i>Digit. Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic</i> , <i>Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	21
<i>Fox v. Washington</i> , 236 U.S. 273 (1915).....	12
<i>GLBT Youth in Iowa Schs. Task Force v. Reynolds</i> , 2024 WL 3736785 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024).....	2, 6, 12, 13, 19
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> , 7 F.4th 685 (8th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	28, 29
<i>Holiday Inns Franchising, Inc. v. Branstad</i> , 537 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 1995).....	5
<i>Hughes v. Trs. of Morden Coll.</i> , (1748) 27 Eng. Rep. 973 (High Ct. Ch.).....	15
<i>In re Interest of X.L.</i> , 2018 WL 2084837 (Iowa Ct. App. May 2, 2018).....	7
<i>In re Krantz</i> , 97 B.R. 514 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa 1989).....	3
<i>In re Young</i> , 780 N.W.2d 726 (Iowa 2010).....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020).....	25, 26, 27, 31
<i>Kohrt v. Yetter</i> , 344 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1984).....	7
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	12
<i>Ortiz v. Foxx</i> , 596 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (N.D. Ill. 2022).....	24
<i>Pietig v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 385 N.W.2d 251 (Iowa 1986).....	3
<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	7
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 903 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2017).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State v. Gross</i> , 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019).....	4
<i>State v. Hoyman</i> , 863 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	5
<i>Teel v. McCord</i> , 394 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1986).....	3
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 43 (1815)	14
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915).....	14
<i>United States v. Am. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 315 (1888).....	14
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926).....	16
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 2024 WL 3932470 (8th Cir. Aug. 26, 2024)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	12
<i>United States v. San Jacinto Tin Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 273 (1888).....	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 U.S. 621 (1892).....	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 2024 WL 861526 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 29, 2024)	8
<i>United States v. Veasley</i> , 98 F.4th 906 (8th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 596 U.S. 832 (2022).....	16
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959).....	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	13, 15
<i>Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 191 (1967).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19, 20

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101	31
8 U.S.C. § 1324	31
8 U.S.C. § 1325	30
8 U.S.C. § 1326	8, 30, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1357	31, 32, 33
8 U.S.C. § 1373	32
8 U.S.C. § 1644	32
18 U.S.C. § 758	31
22 U.S.C. § 7105	31
Iowa Code § 4.4.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 19
Iowa Code § 331.656.....	23
Iowa Code § 718C.2	33
Iowa Code § 718.2.....	8
Iowa Code § 718.4.....	9, 10

Other Authorities

<i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018).....	24
